2.35 “Settlement Fund” means the monetary relief which Defendant has agreed to 

provide for the benefit of the Settlement Class, as further described in Section 3. 

3 SETTLEMENT FUND 

3.1 By the Funding Date, Capital One agrees to make a non-reversionary settlement 

payment of two million four hundred thousand United States Dollars ($2,400,000) and deposit that 

settlement payment into the Settlement Fund into the Escrow Account. 

3.2 The Settlement Fund shall be used to pay for (i) Notice Costs; (ii) Administrative 

Costs; (iii) Service Awards approved by the Court; (iv) Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses approved 

by the Court; and (v) funds to pay out the Settlement Class Members’ statutory and punitive 

damages under 15 U.S.C. § 1681n on a pro rata basis.  In no event shall Capital One be obligated 

to pay more than two million four hundred thousand United States Dollars ($2,400,000) in 

connection with the Settlement of the Action, including with respect to all Notice Costs and 

Administrative Costs. In no event shall any funds revert to Capital One. 

4 SETTLEMENT FUND ACCOUNT 

4.1 The Parties agree to treat the Settlement Fund as being at all times a “qualified

[...]

Defendant shall be entitled to review and approve any content 

posted to the Settlement Class Website, as well as any scripts, talking points, or the like provided 

to the toll-free telephone line representatives. 

10.5 The Settlement Administrator will terminate the Settlement Class Website either: 

(1) one hundred twenty-seven (127) days after the Effective Date; or (2) thirty (30) days after the 

date on which the Settlement is terminated or otherwise not approved by the Court. 

11 CAFA 

11.1 The Parties agree that the Defendant shall serve notice of the settlement that meets